Income tax expense 11 (89,520) (131,457)

(Loss)/profit after income tax before transactions
 with unitholders (40,529) 87,549
Transactions with unitholders 24 65,809 334,771

Profit after income tax and transactions
 with unitholders 25,280 422,320

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period
Items that will not be classified to profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property,
 plant and equipment
 – Gross 66,192 (808)
 – Tax (18,538) 226

47,654 (582)

Items that may be classified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of
 foreign operations (82,187) (429,380)

Other comprehensive loss for the period,
 net of tax (34,533) (429,962)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (9,253) (7,642)

– 29 –

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Attributable to

Unitholders
 before

 transactions
 with

 unitholders

Transactions
 with

 unitholders
(Note 24)

Unitholders
 after

 transactions
 with

 unitholders

Non-
controlling

 interests Total
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the period ended
 30 June 2023 95,184 334,771 429,955 (7,635) 422,320
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to
 profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property,
 plant and equipment, net of tax (575) — (575) (7) (582)
Items that may be reclassified to
 profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation
 of foreign operations (429,380) — (429,380) — (429,380)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
 for the period ended 30 June 2023 (334,771) 334,771 — (7,642) (7,642)

(Loss)/profit for the period ended
 30 June 2024 (30,779) 65,809 35,030 (9,750) 25,280
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to
 profit or loss:
Change in fair value of property,
 plant and equipment, net of tax 47,157 — 47,157 497 47,654
Items that may be reclassified to
 profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation
 of foreign operations (82,187) — (82,187) — (82,187)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
 for the period ended 30 June 2024 (65,809) 65,809 — (9,253) (9,253)

– 30 –

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25

March 2008, second supplemental deed on 23 July 2010, third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012, fourth

supplemental deed dated 3 April 2020 and fifth supplemental deed dated 28 May 2021 (the “Trust Deed”),

Yuexiu Real Estate Investment Trust (“Yuexiu REIT”) is required to distribute to the unitholders not less

than 90% of its total distributable income for each financial period. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80

[…]

offer under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code for all units not already owned or agreed to be acquired by

YXP at the relevant time.

Pursuant to the terms disclosed in the 2021 Circular, in light of the subscription price of the Rights

Issue (being HK$3.20) being at a discount greater than 10% of the average of the daily closing prices

of the Units for the five consecutive trading days preceding the date of the announcement (being

HK$3.67), which was made on 24 October 2021 in relation to the Acquisition, the issue price for

the Deferred Units (the “Deferred Units Issue Price”) shall be adjusted by multiplying the current

Deferred Units Issue Price (being HK$4.00 per Unit) by the fraction as set out under the indebtedness

agreement dated 28 May 2012 between YXP, the Trustee and the Manager and further described

in the 2021 Circular (the “Deferred Units Issue Price Adjustment”). The Deferred Units Issue Price

Adjustment took effect upon the completion of the Rights Issue on 26 January 2022.

The adjusted Deferred Units Issue Price is HK$3.86 per Unit and the Deferred Units to be issued was

adjusted to 329,809,000 units following the Deferred Units Issue Price Adjustment.

– 69 –

26. Capital commitments

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Capital commitments in respect of property,

 plant and equipment and investment properties

Contracted but not provided for 25,914 35,588

27. Future minimum rental receivables

At 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group had future minimum rental receivables under non-

cancellable leases as follows:

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within one year 1,267,676 1,106,763

Between one year and five years 1,502,307 1,448,178

Over five years 21,448 21,429

Total 2,791,431 2,576,370

By order of the board of directors of

Yuexiu REIT Asset Management Limited

(as manager of Yuexiu Real Estate Investment Trust)

LIN Deliang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 15 August 2024

– 70 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Manager is comprised as follows:

Executive Directors: Mr. LIN Deliang (Chairman) and Ms. OU Haijing

Non-executive Directors: Mr. LI Feng and Mr. ZENG Zhizhao

Independent Non-executive Directors: Mr. CHAN Chi Fai Brian, Mr. CHAN Chi On Derek,

Mr. CHEUNG Yuk Tong and Mr. CHEN Xiaoou